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MISCELLANEOUS FIELD CROPS 

O N I O N  APHID - Neotoxoptera formosana - In t h e  Southern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  Santa  Barbara 

County, i n  Santa Barbara. Nymphs and a d u l t s  were numerous on May 20th on onion, a s  

observed by J .  Karl (de t .  by T .  Kono, CDFA). 

PRIVET MITE - Brevipalpus subovatus - Col lec ted  i n  t h e  Southern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  San 

Luis Obispo County, San Luis Obispo on Ligustrum ( p r i v e t ) .  On May 23rd, Conant and 

Hollerman counted an average of 20 specimens per  l e a f  (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). 

DECIDUOUS FRUITS AND NUTS 

OAT BIRD-CHERRY APHID - Rhopalosiphum padi  - Reported abundant i n  t h e  Southern Coast 

D i s t r i c t ,  San Luis Obsipo County, i n  San Luis Obispo. On May 22nd, L i l l e y  and Freshour 

r e p o r t s  t h i s  spec i e s  from f lowering plum t r e e s  and they  observed an average of 15 specimens 

of nymphs and a d u l t s  on branches, l eaves ,  growing t i p s  and p e t i o l e s  (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). 

SMALL FRUITS 

A THRIPS - Drepanothrips r e u t e r i  - In  t h e  San Joaquin Valley D i s t r i c t ,  Fresno County, i n  

Selma, where J .  G i l l e y  and D. F l ahe r ty  r e p o r t s  an average of 20 a d u l t s  specimens per  

leaves of White Malaga grapes (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). 

ORNAMENTALS 

FORKTAILED BUSH KATYDID - Scudderia f u r c a t a  - Observed i n  t h e  Northern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  

Mendocino County, i n  Fo r t  Bragg. On May 28th, Logburn observed specimens on Rhododendron, 

e s p e c i a l l y  on new growth (de t .  by C.S. Papp, CDFA). 

FOREST AND SHADE TREES 

COWPEA APHID - Aphis c racc ivora  - Reported from t h e  Cent ra l  Coast and Delta  D i s t r i c t ,  

Alameda County, Hayward, where on May 29th, Rodriguez and Evans observed an average of 

10 a d u l t s  per  l e a f  on Locust (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). 



GREENHOUSE WHITEFLY - Tria leurodes  vaporariorum - Reported from t h e  San Joaquin Valley 

D i s t r i c t ,  Tulare  County, from V i s a l i a .  On May 27th, Haines and Chi l ton  observed 

congregation of specimens i n  a l l  s t ages  on elm (de t .  by R .  G i l l ,  CDFA). 

MISCELLANEOUS WILD PLANTS 

SPIREA APHID - Aphis c i t r i c o l a  - In t h e  Southern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  San Luis Obispo County, 

a t  Grover Ci ty .  On May 21s t ,  Conant and Hollerman observed popula t ion  on pigweed, with 

an average count of  30 specimens of nymphs and a d u l t s  pe r  l e a f  (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). 

GRASS CYST NEWTODE - Heterodera mani - NEW COUNTY RECORD. Cent ra l  Coast and Delta  D i s t r i c t ,  - 
San Mateo County, 2.9 miles  no r th  of t h e  County Line, e a s t  s i d e  of  Hwy #1. Samples 

(miscellaneous roads ide  g r a s s e s )  c o l l e c t e d  by T. Watson (E&D,CDFA), no c o l l e c t i o n  d a t e  

submitted. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  confirmed by A.M. Golden (USDA, B e l t s v i l l e ,  Maryland) (de t .  

by A.  Weiner , CDFA) . 
WEEDS 

"MARLAHAN'S MUSTARD1' - I s a t i s  t i n c t o r i a  - NEW TOWNSHIP RECORD. Northern Great  Basin 

D i s t r i c t ,  Modoc County, Tulelake. Specimens c o l l e c t e d  on May 28th, 1980, by C . B .  Greenbank 

(de t .  by Doug Barbe, CDFA). 

MISCELLANEOUS 

TWOSPOTTED SPIDER MITE - Tetranychus u r t i c a e  - Observed i n  t h e  Southern Coast D i s t r i c t ,  

San Luis Obispo County, a t  Laguna Lake, according t o  R. Hopkins, who found an average of 

50 specimens per  l e a f .  Unfortunately,  no hos t  and c o l l e c t i o n  d a t e  information was 

submitted (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). 

FIELD NOTES 

The fol lowing CPPR p re -p r in t ed  pos tcard  r e p o r t s  a r r i v e d  during t h e  p a s t  week. 

I d e n t i f i c a t i o n s  done by t h e  ind iv idua l  r e p o r t e r s .  

PITMAKING PITTOSPORUM SCALE - Asterolecaniwn a r a b i d i s  - In Fresno (Fresno County) on 

May 28th, a l a r g e  Pittosporwn shrub found about 305 i n f e s t e d  with small  and l a r g e  immature 

s t ages  and a d u l t s .  The average count per  stem was 200 specimens. According t o  t h e  r e p o r t ,  

t h i s  i s  t h e  f i r s t  f i n d  s i n c e  1964, and t h e  spec i e s  appears  t o  be inc reas ing  i n  abundance 

( repor ted  by N . J .  Smith).  



VALLEY GRASSHOPPER - Oedalenotus enigma - In  Lancaster (Los Angeles County) were 

observed on May 22nd. Large immatures, approximately 20-30 specimens per  square yard 

found on the  ground covered with miscel laneous g ra s ses  and weeds during a very windy 

day ( repor ted  by Gary L.  Maxwell and G .  Mork). 

CALIFORNIA OAKWORM - Phryganidia c a l i f o r n i c a  - In  Lompoc (Santa Barbara County), on 

May 22nd i n f e s t e d  an approximate 3 p l u s  sq.  mi le  a r e a  covered wi th  n a t i v e  t r e e s ,  mostly 

Ca l i fo rn i a  l i v e  oak. Some a r e a s  40% t o  100% of  t h e  hos t  i n f e s t e d  from small  t o  l a r g e  

immatures. Also seve ra l  pupae observed. I t  was a l s o  mentioned t h a t  t h i s  spec i e s  was 

found f i r s t  on March 15th. On Apr i l  l s t ,  some 200 a c r e s  were a l r eady  completely 

d e f o l i a t e d  4 mi les  e a s t  o f  Lompoc a t  Hwy 246 - Tularosa Road a rea .  Now t h e  popula t ion  

extends t o  t h e  SE along Santa Rosa Road covering some 3 sq. mi les .  Mostly 4 t h  i n s t a r s ;  

pupation s t a r t e d  ( repor ted  by J e r r y  W .  Davidson). 

SEED-HEAD WEEVIL - Rhinocyllus conicus - (See CPPR, 1980, No. 22, page 73) Recovery of 

l a s t  years  r e l e a s e  of t h i s  b e n e f i c i a l  i n s e c t  and establ ishment  of popula t ion  confirmed. 

The h o s t  i s  Silybum marianum (Milk t h i s t l e ) ,  a s  observed on May 20th ( repor ted  by D.  Pool ) .  

FROM THE INSPECTION STATIONS 

A COCKROACH - Per ip l ane ta  sp . ,  pos s ib ly  a u s t r a l a s i a e  - Submitted specimens found i n  s o i l  

containing p l a n t  from F lo r ida  bound t o  Oakland, C a l i f o r n i a ,  on May 29th, by J.J. Lambirth 

(de t .  by C.S. Papp, CDFA). 

A SNAIL - Zonitoides sp.  - Specimens found i n  t h e  same s i t u a t i o n  a s . above ,  from Oklahoma, 

des t ined  t o  Orov i l l e ,  Ca l i fo rn i a ,  by J.J. Lambirth (de t .  by T. Kono, CDFA). Both from 

t h e  Needles I n s t .  S t a t i o n .  



CALIFORNIA BLACK LIGHT TRAP REPORT 

For the week ending May 30, 1980 

DATE 

LOCATION 

TEMPERATURE 

5-26-80 

Be1 1 o t a  

79-50 

5-28-80 

Manteca 

75-50 

ALFALFA LOOPER 
Autographs californiw 

ARMYWORM 
Pseudaletia unipuncta 

BEET ARMYWORM 
Spodoptera exigua 

BLACK CUTWORM 
Argrotis ipsllon 

CABBAGE LOOPER 
Trichoplus~a ni 

CLOVER CUTWORM 
Scotogramma trifolii 

CODLING MOTH 
Laspe yresla pomonella 

CORN EARWORM, (ETC.) 
Heliothis zea 

FALSE CELEgY LEAFTI ER 
Udea profundalis 

GRANULATE CUTWORM 
Feltla sub terranea 

SALTMARSH CATERPILLAR 
Estigcene acrea 

SPOTTED CUTWORM 
Amathes c-nrgrum 

SUGARBEET WEBWORM 
Loxostege sticticalis 

TOBACCO BUDWORM 
Hellothu vrrescens 

W. YELLOWSTRIPED ARMYWORM 
Spodop tera prae fica 

VARIEGATED CUTWORM 
Peridroma s a u c i a  

5 - 2 6 - 8 0  

Roberts 
Island 

4 

1 

1 

4 

1 

3 

1 

-- 

* 

2 

1 

1 

1 

5 

1 

2 
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CALIFORNIA BLACK LIGHT TRAP REPORT 

For the week ending 6-6-80 

61433 (Eat. 5.77) 

DATE 

LOCATION 

TEMPERATURE 

6-1 -80 

B e l l o h  

83 - 53 

6-1 -80 
Roberts 
I s l a n d  

83 - 53 

ALFALFA LOOPER 
Autographs californica 

ARMYWORM 
Aeudaletia unipuncta . 

BEET ARMYWORM 
Spodoptera exigua 

BLACK CUTWORM 
Argrotis ipsilon 

CABBAGE LOOPER 
Trichoplusia ni 

CLOVER CUTWORM 
Scotogramma trifolii 

CODLING MOTH 
Laspeyresia pornonella 

CORN EARWORM, (ETC.) 
Heliothis zea 

FALSE CELERY LEAFTIER 
Udea profundalis 

GRANULATE CUTWORM 
Feltia subterranea 

SALTMARSH CATERPILLAR 
Estigzene ecrea 

SPOTTED CUTWORM 
Amathes c-nigrum 

SUGARBEET WEBWORM 
Loxostege sticticali: 

TOBACCO BUDWORM 
Heliothis virescens 

W. YELLOWSTRIPED ARMYWORM 
Spodoptera praefica 

NAVEL ORANGEWORM 
Amyel o i  s t r ans  f t e l l  a 

VARIEGATED CUTWORM 
Peridroma sauc ia 

6-2-80 

Manteca 

81 - 52 

9 

6 

1 

4 

2 

3 

2 

11 

1 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 






